infectious disease business, which was sold in June 2018. This amount was incorrectly not written off in the year ended 31 March
2019.

The costs associated with both of these projects have been written off effective 31 March 2020 through means of a prior year
adjustment in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8, resulting in a reduction of the carrying value of intangible assets of
£290,000 as at that date. There has been no impact on the earnings reported for the period ended 30 September 2021.

Deferred tax
Historically, deferred tax assets and liabilities were incorrectly reported as separate balances in prior years. The 30 September
2021 balance sheet has been restated to net off the deferred tax asset and liability, reducing the previously reported deferred tax
asset by £1,200,000 with a corresponding reduction in the deferred tax liability.

11

2. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

The effect of the restatements noted above on the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2021 is as follows:

 As reported Restatement As restated

 30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021

 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangibles 10,196 (290) 9,906
Property, plant and equipment 3,524 — 3,524
Right of use assets 1,692 — 1,692
Deferred taxation 3,954 (1,200) 2,754

Total non-current assets 19,366 (1,490) 17,876

Current assets
Inventories 2,232 — 2,232
Trade and other receivables 2,606 — 2,606
Cash and cash equivalents 4,698 — 4,698

Total current assets 9,536 — 9,536

Total assets 28,902 (1,490) 27,412

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Issued capital 33,373 —- 33,373
Retained deficit (12,774) (290) (13,064)
Translation reserve (21) —- (21)

Total equity 20,578 (290) 20,288

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 628 — 628
Lease liabilities 1,670 — 1,670
Corporation tax 13 — 13
Deferred tax 1,200 (1,200) —
Deferred income 2,643 — 2,643

Total non-current liabilities 6,154 (1,200) 4,954

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 186 — 186
Lease liabilities 168 — 168
Trade and other payables 1,816 — 1,816

Total current liabilities 2,170 — 2,170

Total liabilities 8,324 (1,200) 7,124

Total equity and liabilities 28,902 (1,490) 27,412

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Following the withdrawal from COVID-19 products and the decision taken in March 2022 to dispose of the CD4 business, the sale of
which was completed on 31 July 2022, the only remaining division is Health and Nutrition. The Global Health division specialised in
the research, development, production and marketing of kits to aid the diagnosis of infectious diseases, including COVID-19.

The Health and Nutrition division specialises in the research, development and production of kits to aid the detection of immune
reactions to food. It also provides clinical analysis to the general public, clinics and health professionals.

The Corporate segment consists of centralised corporate costs which are not allocated to the trading activities of the Group.

Inter segment transfers or transactions are entered into under the normal commercial conditions that would be available to unrelated
third parties.

12

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Business segment information
  Health and
  Nutrition Corporate Total
6 months to 30 September 2022 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 3,533 — 3,533
Inter-segment revenue (99) — (99)

Total revenue 3,434 — 3,434
Cost of sales (1,581) — (1,581)

Gross profit 1,853 — 1,853
Operating costs (1,947) (556) (2,503)

Operating loss before exceptional items (94) (556) (650)
Exceptional items — — —

Operating loss after exceptional items (94) (556) (650)
Depreciation 106 — 106
Amortisation 225 — 225

EBITDA 237 (556) (319)

Exceptional items — — —
Share-based payment charges — 90 (90)

Adjusted EBITDA 237 (466) (229)
Share-based payment charges — (90) (90)
Depreciation (106) — (106)
Amortisation (225) — (225)
Net finance costs (6) — (6)
Exceptional costs — — —

Loss before tax (100) (556) (656)
Exceptional items — — —
Share-based payment charges — 90 90
Amortisation 49 — 49

Adjusted loss before tax (51) (466) (517)

 Health and
  Nutrition Corporate Total
6 months to 30 September 2021 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 4,297 — 4,297
Inter-segment revenue (130) — (130)

Total revenue 4,167 — 4,167
Cost of sales (1,485) — (1,485)

Gross profit 2,682 — 2,682
Operating costs (1,852) (806) (2,658)

Operating profit/(loss) before exceptional items 830 (806) 24
Exceptional items — — —

Operating profit/(loss) after exceptional items 830 (806) 24
Depreciation 96 — 96
Amortisation 220 — 220

EBITDA 1,146 (806) 340

Share-based payment charges — 90 90
Exceptional items — — —

Adjusted EBITDA 1,146 (716) 430

Share-based payment charges — (90) (90)
Depreciation (96) — (96)
Amortisation (220) — (220)
Exceptional items — — —
Net finance costs (12) — (12)

Profit/(loss) before tax 818 (806) 12
Exceptional items — — —
Share-based payment charges — 90 90
Amortisation 49 — 49

Adjusted profit/(loss) before tax 867 (716) 151

The adjusted profit/(loss) before taxation is a key measure of the Group’s trading performance used by the Directors. The reported
numbers are non-GAAP measures.

13

4. REVENUES – Continuing operations

6 months to
30 September

2022

6 months to
30 September

2021
  £’000 £’000

Revenues
UK 423 238
Rest of Europe 1,125 1,378
North America 606 894
South/Central America 141 242
India 286 279
Asia and the Far East 651 592
Africa and the Middle East 202 544

  3,434 4,167

6 months to
30 September

2022

6 months to
30 September

2021
inc/(dec)